THE COUNTY COMMISSION

OF

STONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

November 1, 2018

STATE OF MISSOURI |

COUNTY OF STONE |

Be it remembered that a session of the County Commission of Stone County was held in the

courthouse at Galena, on November 1, 2018. Those in attendance today were Presiding

Commissioner Dennis Wood, Southern Commissioner Hank Smythe and Northern Commissioner

Mark Maples.

**Morning Session:** 

10:06 AM

Presiding Commissioner Dennis Wood opened the meeting with the pledge of allegiance to the

flag. Those present for this meeting today are as follows: County Counsel William McCullah and

Tena Foster, Stone County Clerk's office.

**Approval of Commission Minutes** 

The matter to approve the revised minutes for Stone County Commission meetings dated October

30, 2018 was brought to decision by a roll call vote: Smythe – yes; Maples – yes; Wood – yes.

Minutes ordered approved.

Schedule of Bills - 1

Presiding Commissioner Dennis Wood presented a schedule of bills that have been submitted to

him from the County Clerk's office in the amount of \$51,647.88. This matter to accept the bills for

payment was brought to decision by a roll call vote: Smythe – yes; Maples – yes; Wood - yes.

Order to pay carried.

Schedule of Bills - 2

Presiding Commissioner Dennis Wood presented a schedule of bills that have been submitted to

him from the County Clerk's office in the amount of \$30,092.52. This matter to accept the bills for

payment was brought to decision by a roll call vote: Smythe – yes; Maples – yes; Wood - yes.

Order to pay carried.

Recess: 10: 15 AM to R&B at Noon

## **Aramark- Stone County Janitorial**

County Counsel William McCullah prepared a letter to be sent to Aramark concerning janitorial contract with Aramark.



November 1 2018

Aramark

Mr. Wyatt Bolin, Bolin-Wyatt@aramark.com Mr. Justin Hurst, Hurst-Justin@aramark.com Ms. Karen Mullins, Mullins-Karen@aramark.com

STONE COUNTY JANITORIAL ACCOUNT NUMBER 860077611

Dear Mr. Bolin, Mr. Hurst, and Ms. Mullins:

The Aramark bid was opened on May 17 2018. The ensuing contract was prepared by Aramark, was approved by the Stone County Highway Commission on June 12 2018, and was executed on that date. The bid pertained only to the County's south road & bridge shop and its employees, and the Contract incorporated the bid.

Thereafter, Aramark provided, and the County used, certain janitorial items at our courthouse, judicial center, and satellite offices in Galena. Aramark established an account for 'Stone County Janitorial' under account number 860077611. Our employees, and Commissioner Hank Smythe, have communicated to some or all of you that there is no contract between the County and Aramark concerning our courthouse, judicial center, and satellite offices in Galena, and that the County is not going to continue using the items that have been provided by Aramark and billed on the 'Stone County Janitorial' account. Aramark has picked up those items.

The County is paying the 'Stone County Janitorial' invoices for the items we have used. However, this should not be construed that the County entered into a contract with Aramark concerning the courthouse, judicial center, and satellite offices in Galena.

The County is willing to agree that the existing bid and contract will cover all three of the County's road & bridge shops and uniform for road & bridge employees, if Aramark agrees that there is no contract concerning our courthouse, judicial center, and satellite offices in Galena.

Thank you for your courtesy.

Very truly yours,

WILLIAM MCCULLAH

Mu NeCulla

All Commissioners agreed and it was brought to decision by a roll call vote: Smythe – yes; Maples – yes; Wood - yes. Matter carried.

## **Announcements**

Presiding Commissioner Dennis Wood and Southern Commissioner Hank Smythe will be attending the Treatment Court Graduation, held at the new Reeds Spring Middle School tonight at 6:00 pm.

## **Public Time:**

Time was extended to anyone who wanted to speak to the commission at this time.

## Adjournment:

Following the adjournment of the Highway Commission, the adjournment of the Stone County Commission meeting was brought to decision by roll call vote: Smythe – yes; Maples – yes; Wood – yes. Meeting adjourned at 12:27 PM.